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B Canada Revenue = Agence du revenu
Agency du Canada

March 18, 2010
REGISTERED MAIL
Prescient Foundation

Suite 1555 — 1500 West Georgia Street
Vancouver BC V6G 276

BN: 855802708 RR0001
File #: 3026623

Attention: Blake Bromley

Subject: Audit of Prescient Foundation

Dear Mr. Bromley:

I am writing further to our letter dated January 21, 2009 (copy enclosed), in which
you were invited to submit representations as to why the Minister of National Revenue
(the Minister) should not revoke the registration of Prescient Foundation (the
Organization) in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act (the Act).

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated
February 18, 2009; however, notwithstanding your reply, our concerns have not been
entirely alleviated. As such, we wish to clarify our positions based on your
representations and to provide the Organization with the opportunity to make additional
representations or present additional information. In order for a registered charity to retain
its registration, legislative and common law compliance is mandatory, absent which the
Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) may revoke the Organization’s registration
in the manner described in section 168 of the Act.

Vancouver Island Tax Services Services fiscaux de I Ile de Vancouver
1415 Vancouver Street 1415, rue Vancouver

Victoria BC Victoria, C-B

Mailing Address: Padresse postale :

Vancouver Island Tax Services Services fiscaux de I' fle de Vancouver,
c/o 9755 King George Hwy. : A/S 9755 Aut. King George
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Failure to Operate for and Devote its Resources to Charitable Purposes:

As you are aware, the Organization was registered April 16, 2004, as a public
foundation. The Organization’s stated purposes, as contained in its governing document
are:

a) to receive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds and property and beneficially, or as a
trustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate and administer
funds and property for the purpose of disbursing funds and property exclusively to
registered charities and “qualified donees™;

b) to conduct any and al] activities and exercise any and all such powers as are
necessary for the achievement of the objects of the Corporation.”

The Organization, you have represented, does not conduct its own charitable
activities, but operates exclusively for the purpose of receiving funds for the purpose of
disbursing these funds to qualified donees.

As detailed in our previous letter, during the period under review, December 1,
2004 to November 30, 2007, the Organization engaged in a series of transactions that, in
our view, were unrelated to its charitable purpose and predominantly included
transactions designed to benefit private individuals and non-qualified donees. It is our
view that the Organization primarily operated for the purpose of promoting a private tax
planning scheme and has structured its affairs for the benefit of private individuals to the

detriment of the Organization’s charitable mandate. -

As outlined in our previous letter, between 2005 and 2006 the Organization
entered into a number of transactions, along with three other Canadian registered
charities, to facilitate the sale of farm assets of a corporation, including its BC egg
hatching quota. In our view, the transactions were designed to route the property through
the participating registered charities under the guise of investments and gifts, to facilitate
the avoidance of taxes otherwise payable on the disposition of these assets, rather than to
genuinely enrich the charities involved. The Organization's role in the arrangement was to
receive funds from another registered charity and to use those funds to purchase the
shares of the corporation. The Organization did in fact purchase these shares in full
knowledge that the assets of the corporation were to be gifted to another participating
charity causing its investments to be de-valued to nil. For its part in the arrangement, the
Organization received $54,000. An in depth overview of the transaction the Organization

entered into is outlined in Appendix “A”.

In your letter you suggest that “[t]he end result of these transactions was that
Prescient caused the disbursement of assets with a et value of $606,000 to a qualified

donee.” While your characterization of the end result is interesting, we respectfully



disagree. With respect to the Organization itself, the end result appears to be that, rather
than utilizing the $574,500 received from other registered charities towards its charitable
mandate, it instead disposed of $574,500 through the purchase of soon-to-be-valueless
shares and was left with $54,000 for its role.

In fact, even looking at the transactions as a whole, we do not see a net benefit
near what is being represented as donations to the charitable sector, rather:

o The farm property and BC egg quota to be sold by Vision Poultry Ltd. were
routed through Theanon Charitable Foundation and subsequently sold to third-
parties;

o An amount equivalent to the pre-arranged sale price of the farm property
($3,460,000) was, through a series of transactions including the purchase of
soon-to-be valueless shares, received and transferred out by the participating
registered charities to the sellers of the farm property;

o A donation receipt of $2,020,000 was issued to 570129 BC Ltd.; and

o Relatively minor participation fees were received by the registered charities
involved totalling approximately $150,000.

As such, it remains our view, that during the period under audit the Organization
did not operate for charitable purposes, but collaterally, if not primarily, operated for the
private benefit of private individuals. .

Gifting to Non-Qualified Donees:

Transfer of $574.500 to the Dekkers:

It is our position that the Organization has made a gift of a non-qualified donee by
transferring $574,500 to the Dekkers in return for a small parhc1pat10n fee and shares that
it knew were valueless at the time or were about to become valueless.! We do not view
this transaction as an acceptable purchase of an investment by the Organization as the
devaluation of the shares was pre-planned. As such, we are of the view that the transfer of
the funds to the Dekkers was a gift to a non-qualified donee other than in accordance with
the Act and in violation of its mandate that it operate for exclusively charitable purposes.

Transfer of $500.000 to Data Foundation (Data):

Subsequent to our January 21, 2009 letter, we obtained additional information
from both a third party source and the Organization. It was confirmed that the sole
purpose of the transfer of funds from the Lou Adler Foundation (now known as

! Refer to Appendix "A" outlining the series of transactions entered into by the Organization, the
actions taken by the Organization and the resulting profit earned for its role in the arrangements.
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OneXOne Foundation) to the Organization was to flow $500,000 through to DATA, a
501(c)(3) non-profit organization in the US. The Lou Adler Foundation was advised by a
DATA contact that the Organization would be able to facilitate this transfer. Gifts made

to a non-resident charity do not
by transferring funds fo DATA,

meet the Act's definition of a "qualified donee" therefore
the Organization has made a gift to a non-qualified donee

other than in accordance with the Act and in violation of its mandate that it operate for

exclusively charitable purposes.

In your letter of July 16, 2009, you outline your arguments with respect to the
Canada-US Tax Convention (the Treaty) and ask for the CRA to detail its legal
arguments on the proper interpretation of article XXI. With respect, we note that the
CRA’s longstanding position on the Treaty is expressed in the Registered Charity
Newsletter Special Release of Autumn 1996 and confirmed in Technical Interpretations
9428085 and 9728355. In our view, paragraph 7 of the Treaty (then paragraph 6) outlines
a limited situation whereby a gift to certain US charities are eligible to the limited relief
from Canadian taxation described in that section as if they were made to a Canadian
registered charity. The CRA has been clear that its interpretation is.that the treaty does not
deem US charities to be registered charities for the purposes of the Act such that the US
charity could be considered a “qualified donee”. Should you wish to provide input to the
CRA regarding this proper interpretation of this provision, it is open to you to provide
your comments in writing to the Income Tax Rulings Directorate on this matter.

Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records & Registered Chan‘_px

Tnformation Returp:

OQur position remains that the Organization failed to maintain and/or provide
its books and records. A registered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA

_ at the time of the audit, meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resources.

It is not sufficient to supply documentation and records on a piecemeal basis, sometime
subsequent to the audit. The CRA was clear as to which records it was to be provided

access to and the Organization
books and records prior to and
its records available.

The representations

was provided sufficient time to prepare and provide its
during the course of our audit, yet chose not to make all of

contained certain records that were not provided during

the course of our audit. We note with concern that the records provided appear to indicate
that the Organization has paid for Jegal fees relating to transactions primarily benefiting
570129 BC Ltd., as well as a “gift planning and strategy” provided in 2005, presumably
relating to the transactions involving 570129 BC Ltd. and the related parties involved in

that tax planning arrangement.

This is of concern for a number of reasoris notably that:
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1. The transactions described above and in Appendix “A” were almost
exclusively structured for the benefit of the seller and, as such the payment of
the fees by the Organization for the tax planning affairs of private individuals
is an inappropriate use of property which should be used for the benefit of
charitable beneficiaries; and

2. During the period under review Mr. Bromley acted both in the capacity of
Director of the Organization and Director of Blake Bromley Consulting Inc.
thus standing in a potential conflict of interest and the ability to personally
profit from the resources of the Organization. The invoice for $21,400
provides little to no information regarding the meetings attended and
consultations attended by Mr. Bromley which to justify the payment by
Organization to Blake Bromley Consulting Inc.

We would also note that as the Organization incurred minimal expenditures for the
period audited, the missing information represented substantially all of the Organization's
gross expenditures in 2005

In your letter you argue that the Act does not require board minutes or planning
documents be created for individual transactions. The Act, however, requires a registered
charity to maintain information in such a form as to determine whether there are grounds
for the revocation of its registration under the Act. Again, we note that in 2005,
substantially all of the Organization’s activity revolved around the $574,500 expended to
purchase shares in a private company and fees relating to this transaction. In our view, the
Organization would therefore be required to document the board’s discussion and
approval of the engagement of Blake Bromley Consulting Inc. — including the purpose
and terms of its engagement, and review and approval of his work provided to the
Organization and fees. The minutes of the Board of Directors would also be required to
document the purpose, review and analysis of the purchase of shares — particularly around
how the expenditure was in furtherance with the Organization’s stated mandate.

Similarly, in 2005 and 2006, the Organization received $500,000 which was both
its largest receipt and largest disbursement during the fiscal period. In your letter of
March 19, 2009, you outline a number of facts regarding representations received with
respect to the transfer of funds to the Data Foundation. Again, none of the details
described therein - including the appeal for support by the US Foundation, consideration
by the board as to whether it fit within its mandate, why the Organization should flow
funds through its accounts rather than direct the Lou Adler Foundation to make the gift
directly, or even the representations made to the Data Foundation — are detailed in any of
the Organization’s books and records. The $150,000 ten-year gift received and transferred

2The remaining invoices included the charge of $10,748.15 from Benefic Group Inc. for Mr.
Bromley's registration of the Organization and a $21,400 charge from Blake Bromley Consuiting
Inc. Excluding the purchase of shares which the Organization wrote down to zero, the
Organization's total expenditures were $38,258.



(notably in violation of that same direction) also suffers from a similar lack of
documentation.

In short, we remain of the position that the Organization has not maintained
adequate books and records and has not provided proper access to its records during the

course of an audit.

While we accept the Organization’s representations that the errors and omissions
occurred on the Registered Charity Information Returns (T3010) are not grounds for
revocation, our position remains that the Organization failed to file a complete and

accurate T3010. -

The Organization's Options:

a) No Response

b)

If you choose not ta respond, please advise us in writing of your intent. In that
case, the A/Director General of the Charities Directorate may give notice of its
intention to revoke the registration of the Organization by issuing a Notice of

Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

Response

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations and
any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30
days from the date of this letter. After considering the representations
submitted by the Organization, the A/Director General of the Charities
Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action, which may

include:
o no compliance action necessary;

o the issuance of an educational letter;
e resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance

Agreement; or
the Minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of
the Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner

described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

561



362

If you appoint a third paity to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss
your file with us.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

é@/ Yours sincerely,

Jeanne Effler, CGA

Audit Division

Telephone (250) 363-0276
Facsimile (250) 363-3862

Attachments:
- Our letter dated January 21, 2009
- Your letter dated February 18, 2009
- Your letter dated July 16, 2009
- Appendix “A” Summary of 570129 BC Ltd/Vision Poultry Ltd
Transactions .
cc: Sherry Cox

#52, 1601 Comox Street
Vancouver, BC V6P 1G4

Christopher Richardson

2792 West 15" Avenue
Vancouver, BC V6K 2Z8



i * V- 5 8 3
( (
Appendix “A” — Revised

Summary of 570129 BC Ltd/Vision Poultry Ltd (“570129) Transactions

Summary of Entities

Vision Poultry Ltd was incorporated in British Columbia on January 14, 1988. Prior to
February 2005, it was owned by 570129. It owned various assets including bird quota, real
estate and equipment. 570129 and Vision were amalgamated under the name of 570129 BC

Ltd on March 1, 2005.

570129 BC Ltd (570129) was incorporated in British Columbia on August 13, 1998. Prior to
February 2005, it was owned-by Herman Dekker and Maria Vogel.

Theanon Charitable Foundation (Theanon) was incorporated under the British Columbia
Society Act on September 22, 1986. It is a registered charity.

Essential Grace Foundation (Essential) was incorporated under the BC Society Act. Itis a
registered charity. . '

Prescient Foundation (Prescient) was incorporated under the BC Society Act. Itis also a
registered charity. : ‘

Gateway Benevolent Society (Gateway) was incorporated under the BC Society Act. ltis
also a registered charity. '

Philanthropy Withdut Frontiers (PWF) was incorporated under the BC Society Act. It is also
a registered charity.

Herman Dekker is the spouse of Marie Vogel. (The Dekkers). They are Canadian residents
of British Columbia. -

BC Farm énd Ranch Realty (BC Farm) is a real estate company in BC specializing in farm
property. It is a Canadian corporation operated by John Glazema.

Legacy Advisors Law Corporation (Legacy) is a law firm that acted for various charities.

Sliman Stander & Co (Sliman) is a law firm that acted for the Dekkers.
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Summary of Transactions

November 15, 2004
Listing agreement was signed between BC Farm and Ranch Realty (BC Farm) and 570129

whereby BC Farm agreed to sell property owned by 570129 for a commission. The property
included real estate, 30,050 BC egg hatching quota.and equipment.

(A)

December 14, 2004 o
Contract of Purchase and Sale was signed whereby Johnston Farms Ltd offered to purchase

property from 570129 for $3.460,000. A deposit of $50,000 was to be paid once conditions
were removed. '

(B)

January 24 2005 A
All conditions of the December 14™ agreement were removed. This agreement was

transferred from Johnston Farms Ltd to Steve and Krista Brandsma (the Brandsmas).

(©€)

January 25, 2005
A cheque from the Borderline Cattle Company to BC Farm in Trust was written in the amount

of $50,000. (It is assumed that Borderline Cattle Company is the name of Brandsma'’s

business).
(D)

February 8, 2005
A share purchase agreement was signed between Gateway and the Dekkers, the

shareholders of 570129 whereby Gateway agreed to purchase all of the shares of 570129 for
$3,460,000. The deal was to close February 9™ although there is no evidence that it did.

(E)

February 14, 2005 ' |
Theanon purportedly gifted $1,100,000 to Philanthropy Without Frontiers (PWF).

(F)

February 25, 2005
Theanon purportedly gifted $90,000 to PWF. PWF purportedly lent 570129 $1,440,000 for

the purpose of paying off amounts owing to the Bank of Montreal (BMO). A cheque was
written in this amount from Legacy to Sliman, a law firm acting on behalf of the Dekkers.

Theanon purportedly made the following “Specified Gifts”
e $665,000 to Gateway
s $665,000 to Essential
o $570,000 to Prescient

These gifts were purportedly disbursed through Legacy's trust account. A total of $3,332,000
was deposited into a trust account at Sliman. The funds were purportedly from the charities

and PWF.
(G)



February 28, 2005
A payment was made to Bank of Montreal in the amount of $1,086,955.38 from the

Trust account of Sliman.

The charities purportedly purchased all the outstanding shares of 570129 from the
Dekkers for $3,370,000 as per an Agreement for Sale (AFS). The purchase price was
reduced by $1,440,000 to account for the outstanding loan, resulting in a net purchase
price of $1,930,000. (According to the charities, this transaction actually happened on

February 25, 2005).

A cheque was received by Legacy from Sliman in the amount of $350,000. The letter
accompanying this cheque states that it is a charitable gift from Herman Dekker to Theanon.

(H)

March 1, 2005
570129 and Vision amalgamated and continued as 570129.

570129 purportedly gifted all its assets to Theanon. Assets transferred purportedly included a
broiler breeder birds quota, land and improvements (at 42420 Keith Wilson Road, Sardis),
poultry, machinery and equipment and miscellaneous inventory in addition to livestock.

570129 received a donation receipt in the amount of $2,020,000 from Theanon.

The amount due to PWF by 570129 appears to have been assumed by Theanon in this
transaction. It recorded a liability of $1,440,000.

Theanon purportedly sold the former 570129 assets to the Brandsmas for proceeds of
$3,460,000. Theanon purportedly took back a mortgage in the amount of $350,000 secured

by the assets.

U

March 2, 2005

A document titled “Assignment Loan & Security” purportedly assigned the Brandsma
mortgage to the Dekkers in exchange for $350,000. This document, however, was apparently
not signed by any of the parties involved. '

Payment of $3,109,152.98 was received from the Brandsma's lawyer representing the
amount owing for the assets purchased.

)

March 3, 2005
The following cheques were written from the Sliman trust account:

o $3,002,852.98 to Legacy (in trust for Theanon)
o $96,300.00 to BC Farm (regarding commissions plus GST)
o $1,563,917.89 to the Dekkers

(K)
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May 9, 2005
A mortgage transfer was registered with Land Titles. This document purportedly records the

transfer of the Brandsma mortgage from Theanon to the Dekkers. Its Terms indicate that
consideration paid for the mortgage was $350,000.

(L) ;

June 24, 2005
Charity received a specified gift from Theanon of $54,000. Handwritten notes on trust account

printout indicate the amount was paid to Charity as a fee for participating in the 570129 .

transaction.
(M)
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